9 EBIT stands for earnings before taxes and interest. For interest payments to be sustainable, EBIT should be at least
1.5 times interest payments—the so-called Interest Coverage Ratio—to safeguard debt service without
compromising the performance of the firm. The amount of interest payment reductions was scaled up by the factor
1.9 which results from the share of bank debt of the SOEs in the sample in total SOE bank debt (52.6 percent).
10 Detailed information on large borrowers, including the classification of the exposures, was made available to the
mission only for the 53 of the 106 largest SOEs. According to the NBRB, there is only one private firm among the top
30 corporates in Belarus so that the SOE sample captures the majority of large firms in Belarus quite well.

REPUBLIC OF BELARUS

20 INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

Figure 10. Sample of Solvency Stress Tests

Sources: NBRB and IMF staff estimates.

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

2015Q4 2016Q2 2016Q4 2017Q2 2017Q4 2018Q2 2018Q4

Baseline

Adverse I

Adverse II

Debt restructuring

IMF Top Down Stress Test :Evolution of CAR
(Percent)

Sources: IMF staff calculations.

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

2015 2016 2017 2018

0-2 2-4 4-6 6-8 8-10 10-12 12-14 >14

IMF Top Down: Baseline
(Distribution of banks' CARs, percent of total by assets)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

2015 2016 2017 2018

0-2 2-4 4-6 6-8 8-10 10-12 12-14 >14

IMF Top Down: Adverse II
(Distribution of banks' CARs, percent of total by assets)

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

2015 2016 2017 2018

0-2 2-4 4-6 6-8 8-10 10-12 12-14 >14

IMF Top Down: Debt Restructuring
(Distribution of banks' CARs, percent of total by assets)

8%

13%

18%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

2015 2016 2017 2018
Net interest income Net commission income

Operational expences Net other income

Provisions Dividends and taxes

∆RWA (residual) CAR (right scale)

Drivers of CAR Changes: Adverse II
(Percent)

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

NBRB Top-down

IMF Top-Down

Bottom-up

Adverse  II Scenario: CAR Evolution
(Percent)

REPUBLIC OF BELARUS

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND   21

Liquidity Tests

21.   Liquidity stress testing reveals significant pockets of vulnerability in foreign currency
positions. Both the overall LCR and NSFR suggest ample buffers of 170 and 130 percent
respectively. However, there is a short-term liquidity shortfall in individual foreign currencies, which
is particularly pronounced in Euro and Russian Ruble positions, where about half the banks
reporting such foreign currency exposures show ratios below 100 percent (Figure 11).11 The rising